in a May 20, 2006, automobile accident involving a car driven by Stephen Novotny and 

owned by Bruce and Christine Novotny.  Mediation occurred in this case on May 5, 

2010.  On May 5, 2010, pursuant to I.R.C.P. 68, Novotnys filed an Offer of Judgment “in 

the amount of Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Thirteen Dollars and 00/100 

($16,813.00), inclusive, as to the claims brought by the Plaintiff.”  Offer of Judgment, p. 

1.  On May 14, 2010, Hanson accepted the Rule 68 Offer of Judgment submitted by 

Novotnys on May 5, 2010.  This Court entered Judgment in favor of Hanson against 

Novotnys on May 19, 2010.